
Jeffrey Crist, Chairman • Dean Tamburri, Vice Chairman • Vincent Odock, Secretary  
   Susan Walski, Board Member • Marc Greene, Board Member • Giovanni Palladino, Board Member • Linda Muller, Board Member 

William Fioravanti, Chief Executive Officer • Susan R. Katzoff, General Counsel • Christopher C. Canada, Bond Counsel 

  Agenda 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, The Orange County Industrial Development Agency will hold a regularly scheduled meeting on March 
20th, 2024, immediately following the OCFC Meeting at Orange County IDA Headquarters, 4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100, New 
Windsor, NY 12553 to consider and/or act upon the following: 

Order of Business 

• Call Meeting to Order
• Roll Call
• Proof of Notice
• Minutes

o Approval of Minutes from February 21st, 2024 Board of Directors Meeting

• Reports
o Chairman’s Report
o CEO Report
o Committee Reports

• Audit Committee
§ Annual Financial Audit Review and Approval

• Finance Committee
§ Accept February 2024 Financials
§ Approval of February / March Payables
§ Certificate of Deposit – Matures 03/26/24

• New Business
o Leentjes

• Final Resolution – Sue Katzoff
o Orange County 2025 Qualify of Life Study - Vision Hudson Valley

• Resolution to Authorize Particpation
• Executive Session
• Adjournment

             To watch the livestream, please visit our website: www.ocnyida.com 

Dated: March 14, 2024 By: William Fioravanti – Chief Executive Officer 

4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 • New Windsor, NY 12553 
Phone : (845) 234-4192 • Fax : (845) 220-2228 • Email : 

business@ocnyida.com 

1

http://www.ocnyida.com/
mailto:business@ocnyida.com


 

 

 

  
 

                         Jeffrey Crist, Chairman •  Dean Tamburri, Vice Chairman • Vincent Odock, Secretary  
                                         Susan Walski, Board Member • Marc Greene, Board Member • Giovanni Palladino, Board Member  

William Fioravanti, Chief Executive Officer • Susan R. Katzoff, General Counsel • Christopher C. Canada, Bond Counsel 
 

Date: 
From: 
RE: 

         February 28, 2024  
       Jeffrey D. Crist  
       Next Meeting Date 

 

 
 
 
 

The next Board of Directors meeting of the 
Orange County Industrial Development Agency is: 

                            Wednesday  March 20, 2024 
              immediately following the                                                      
5:00pm OCFC meeting  

                                    
     OC IDA Headquarters 
    4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 

                                    New Windsor, NY  12553 
 
 

To watch the livestream, please visit our website: www.ocnyida.com 
 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
4 Crotty Lane, Suite 100 • New Windsor, NY 12553 

Phone: (845) 234-4192 • Fax: (845) 220-2228 • Email: business@ocnyida.com 

                          IDA Board Meeting Notice 

2



 

 1 

Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
4 Crotty Lane 

New Windsor, NY 12553 
Tel (845) 234-4192 

                 
 

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes  
  Wednesday, February 21st, 2023 
              
Meeting Location: 4 Crotty Lane, New Windsor, New York, 12553 
 
Board Members Present: Jeffrey Crist, Dean Tamburri, Marc Greene, Dr. Vincent Odock, 
Giovanni Palladino, Susan Walski 
 
Staff Present: Bill Fioravanti, Kelly Reilly, Susan Katzoff (General Counsel, Zoom), Jose Rojas 
(Acquisitions Marketing, A/V) 
              
 
I. Call Meeting to Order 
 
Chairman Crist called the meeting to order at 5:17 p.m. 
 
II. Roll Call 
 
Mr. Fioravanti acknowledged the Board and staff members present. 

III. Proof of Notice 
 

Chairman Crist acknowledged the proof of notice. 

IV. Minutes 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE JANUARY 17TH, 2024, OCIDA BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES AS PRESENTED WAS MADE BY MR. 
PALLADINO, SECONDED BY MS. WALSKI, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
V. Resignation of Board Member James Rinaldi 
 
Chairman Crist noted the receipt of Mr. James Rinaldi’s resignation from the OCIDA Board of 
Directors and its Committees effective February 6th, 2024. 
 
A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION OF MR. JAMES RINALDI FROM THE 
OCIDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS WAS MADE BY MR. TAMBURRI, SECONDED BY 
MR. GREENE, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

 
 

3



 

 2 

VI. Reports 
 
CEO Report: Mr. Fioravanti discussed his attendance NYSEDC conference. 

Governance Committee: Chairman Crist stated that he continues to review the responsibilities 
of Governance Committee members. He discussed plans for the UTEP policy and noted Mr. 
Fioravanti’s recommendations for a revised draft version of it. Mr. Fioravanti explained his 
outline approach and noted the areas he wanted to prioritize as well as what should be added as 
considerations such as a 485-B type of PILOT schedule. Chairman Crist asked the members to 
provide their feedback on what they thought the priorities should be. Counsel suggested the 
Board begin the process of putting a draft together to be presented to the monitor. Counsel also 
reminded the Board about the procedure for amending the UTEP policy. Mr. Crist addressed the 
discussion regarding the Local Labor policy and ways to better interpret the policy. 

Finance Committee: Mr. Greene reviewed the report and acknowledged the additional columns 
to show trends at a glance. He reviewed the line items including interest earnings, expenses, 
auditing fees and he explained the escrow accounting and what changes will be made to 
reporting the escrow. Mr. Greene reviewed the maturity dates of the CDs and suggested waiting 
until March 7th, 2024, to invest $2.5M in a 6-month Treasury Bill through JP Morgan. 

VII. New Business 
 
January 2024 Financial Report, January/February 2024 Payable, Certificate of Deposit: 
All items were covered by Mr. Greene is in Finance Committee summary. 
 
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE JANUARY 2024 FINANCIAL REPORT, THE 
JANUARY/FEBRUARY 2024 PAYABLES, AND AUTHORIZE STAFF TO INVEST 
$2.5M IN A 6-MONTH TREASURY BILL THROUGH JP MORGAN WAS MADE BY 
MR. TAMBURRI, SECONDED BY MS. WALSKI, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 

VIII. Executive Session 
 
A MOTION TO ENTER INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 5:54 PM TO DISCUSS 
PERSONNEL WAS MADE BY MR. PALLADINO, SECONDED MR. GREENE, AND 
PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
A MOTION TO COME OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 6:34 PM WAS MADE BY 
DR. ODOCK, SECONDED MR. GREENE, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 
A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING WAS MADE BY MR. GREENE, 
SECONDED BY MR. TAMBURRI, AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
The meeting closed at 6:36 p.m. 

4



 1 

 
 

CEO Report to the Board of Directors 
Bill Fioravanti 

March 2024 
 
 

I. NYS Monitor Update – We have received no further details from NYS Inspector General’s 
office regarding the identity of the monitor they selected, or when the official appointment 
would be made. Our contact at the IG’s office explained that their contract with the eventual 
appointee is still working its way through the state’s various departments. I’ll continue to check 
in with them. 
 
II. 2023 Financial Audit – PKF distributed their draft financial audits for both OCIDA and OCFC at 
our Audit Committee meeting on March 13th. The PKF team presented the highlights for both 
audits and explained that their management letter for the OCFC audit includes no concerns or 
comments re: our internal controls or procedures whatsoever; their OCIDA letter however does 
include one ‘observation’ suggesting that we develop a formal Capitalization Policy on Capital 
Assets of the OCIDA. PKF provided a sample policy as a template for us to consider. 
 
I must again acknowledge the hard work and diligence of Kelly and Marty in support of this 
year’s audits, they continue to go above and beyond on these projects! 
 
III. FAST NY – As I reported earlier, Empire State Development announced on March 1st that our 
application for the Aden Brook Tech Park in Montgomery was awarded $462,500. This week we 
received official paperwork from ESD which counsel is reviewing. Once all of the OCIDA’s 
responsibilities for this project are clear, we will outline them for the Board’s information. 
 
IV. Marketing & Media – Our social media content continues to include facts-based informative 
posts about OCIDA. Acquisitions would like to produce more video, since that format has 
generated the most online engagement for us so far. Speaking of video, we began shooting our 
5-minute video with Capacity Consulting. They interviewed me earlier this week and they 
record other interviews and b-roll over the next few weeks. Lastly, we are still getting recurring, 
positive feedback on our radio ads and podcast spots that are airing on several Pamal 
Broadcasting stations around the Hudson Valley. 
 
V. New OCIDA/OCFC Website – We have interviewed all 3 local firms who submitted formal 
website proposals and we expect to select one of them by the end of the week.  
 
VI. Local Labor – I recently introduced the local Millwrights (part of Carpenters’ Union) to the 
GFI/Royal Wine team. GFI/RWC suggested that they may seek a waiver for specialized labor to 
install a mechanical racking system, so we made the connection with the Millwrights to see if 
their local crew could be a part of this part of the project while staying within the 20% cost 
differential that is outlined in our local labor policy. 
 

5



 2 

 
VII. Food Bank of the Hudson Valley – As you’ve likely heard, the Food Bank is constructing a 
40,000 square foot distribution hub in the Town of Montgomery, which will transform and 
augment the critical delivery of food products to those who need it most in the mid- to lower 
Hudson Valley. We were approached by the executive director of the Food Bank, and some 
local stakeholders, about the OCIDA/OCFC contributing to the investment in infrastructure 
required for the Montgomery project. What is important to note here is that the FBHV project 
is located on the Aden Brook site, for which we were awarded the FAST NY funding. Therefore, 
an investment in the Food Bank project would likely be an investment in the infrastructure 
necessary for Aden Brook to become the hi-tech business park that we all envision. I am hoping 
my report can spur some discussion among the Board about this opportunity.  
 
 
VIII. Presentations & Notable Meetings  
 

• Gave a radio interview on WTBQ on 2/22. 

• Presented to OC Legislature’s EducaPon & Economic Development CommiSee on 2/23. 

• Parfcipated in OC Economic Development Team meefngs on 2/22 and 3/13. 

• Agended OCP’s Alliance for Balanced Growth event on 2/29. 

• Met with Chairman of the City of Newburgh IDA on 2/29. 

• Presented to Newburgh Rotary Club on 3/12. 

• Met with Cornwall Town Supervisor Josh Wojehowski re: FAST NY and the OCIDA’s 
shovel ready inifafve. 

• Presented to Orange County Workforce Development Board on 3/15.  

• Since September, I served as Co-chair of the Presidents Search CommiSee for Mount 
Saint Mary College. We recently presented the names of three finalists to the MSMC 
Board of Trustees – of which I am a member – so my co-chair responsibilifes are now 
complete. I would like to thank both the Board and Staff for your support and 
understanding of the fme commitment this effort demanded. 

 
IX. Recent OCIDA New Articles – Please see below recent examples of OCIDA in the news… 
 

 
Former healthcare CEO named to Orange County IDA board 
  March 8, 2024 

 
GOSHEN - Linda Muller, the former President and 
CEO of Cornerstone Family Healthcare has been 
appointed by the Orange County legislature to 
fill a vacancy on the county’s Industrial 
Development Agency (IDA) board.  Muller is a 
lifelong Orange County resident. 

Muller spent 31 years at the helm of Cornerstone 
and led the organization through more than 

6



 3 

three years of constant expansion.  When she first began as President and CEO in 1991, 
Cornerstone operated from a single location and at the time of her retirement in 2023, the 
organization grew to more than 20 locations with approximately 700 employees throughout 
the Hudson Valley.  

The purpose of the IDA is to promote economic growth by providing incentives that assist in 
the construction, equipping, and maintenance of new facilities and projects to retain and 
create jobs. 

 

 
Orange County IDA monitor expected shortly 
March 4, 2024 

GOSHEN – The state-appointed monitor to oversee all activities of the Orange County 
Industrial Development Agency is expected to be announced in April. 

The state Inspector General’s Office has been assigned to select the individual and oversee 
the process for two years. 

While IDA Executive Director Bill Fioravanti believes a monitor is not necessary, he welcomes 
the oversight. 

“It’s superfluous in my mind because we have never been cited by the state comptroller’s 
office or the authorities budget office or the governor or the Orange County Legislature or 
anyone for doing anything wrong, so it is not necessary,” he said. “This senator made sure 
that we Orange County taxpayers have to pay for it, so it is extra, certainly for show but I am 
confident that it will show that we have done everything properly all along.” 

Senator James Skoufis (D, Cornwall) passed legislation requiring the monitor who will have 
the power to veto all decisions made by the IDA board. 

 

 
Montgomery site locks up FAST NY shovel-ready grant 
March 2, 2024 

ALBANY – The Aden Brook Business Park in Montgomery has secured a $462,000 FAST NY 
shovel-ready grant. 

The funds are to be used for pre-development activities and infrastructure investments. 

The business park, a 116-acre farm site, will include several buildings for advanced 
manufacturing uses like life sciences, microelectronic s, and clean tech. 

7



 4 

 

Winning the grant “marks an exciting moment” for the county, said Orange County 
Partnership President Maureen Halahan. “This investment will unlock opportunities for 
advances manufacturing and help us attract innovative companies. 

The Orange County Industrial Development Agency teamed up with the Partnership to submit 
an application that secured the grant, said Executive Director Bill Fioravanti. “These grant 
monies will help facilitate the development of our newest advanced manufacturing park, 
creating good paying jobs and delivering tax revenue to the residents of Orange County. 

Montgomery Town Supervisor Steve Brescia said they have listened to the community and 
one thing was made clear: “Montgomery should focus on creating good-paying advanced 
technology, manufacturing, and agriculture jobs. This is a key first step toward realizing that 
vision.” 

 

       

 

 

 

# # 

8



Actual Actual Actual Budget over Budget Actual Budget over Budget
Income
   40000 Application Fee 2,500.00  833.33  -833.33  2,500.00  1,666.66  833.34  

   40300 Closing Fees 37,500.00  -37,500.00  0.00  75,000.00  -75,000.00  

   41000 Local Labor Auditing Fees Income (pass-thru) 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

   42000 Other IDA Fees 2,140.00  -2,140.00  0.00  4,280.00  -4,280.00  

   44000 Subtenant Rents 1,795.00  1,795.00  1,795.00  2,220.00  -425.00  5,385.00  4,440.00  945.00  

   45000 Management Fee Income 6,067.95  6,067.95  6,067.95  0.00  6,067.95  

   49000 Interest Earnings 83,674.82  43,106.68  59,743.76  19,500.00  40,243.76  186,525.26  39,000.00  147,525.26  

Total Income $            85,469.82  $         47,401.68  $       67,606.71  $            62,193.33  $              5,413.38  $          200,478.21  $          124,386.66  $            76,091.55  
Gross Profit $            85,469.82  $         47,401.68  $       67,606.71  $            62,193.33  $              5,413.38  $          200,478.21  $          124,386.66  $            76,091.55  
Expenses
   60000 Administrative Costs 250.00  0.00  250.00  0.00  250.00  

      60002 Bank Service Charges 53.82  4.82  4.82  58.64  0.00  58.64  

      60003 CFO/Bookkeeping Services 1,680.00  1,875.00  -1,875.00  1,680.00  3,750.00  -2,070.00  

      60004 Fiscal Audit 19,000.00  1,583.33  -1,583.33  19,000.00  3,166.66  15,833.34  

      60005 Insurance 2,972.81  7,885.91  528.71  1,724.08  -1,195.37  11,387.43  3,448.16  7,939.27  

      60006 Office Supplies and Postage 935.92  927.48  200.15  683.33  -483.18  2,063.55  1,366.66  696.89  

      60007 Professional Fees -3,929.00  1,650.00  429.17  1,220.83  -2,279.00  858.34  -3,137.34  

      60008 Travel, Lodging, Meals 2,946.27  704.66  163.27  512.50  -349.23  3,814.20  1,025.00  2,789.20  

   Total 60000 Administrative Costs $            21,926.00  $         11,501.87  $         2,546.95  $              6,807.41  -$            4,260.46  $            35,974.82  $            13,614.82  $            22,360.00  
   60200 Agency Support Expenses 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      60201 IT Support & Audio/Visual 2,993.27  968.67  4,008.49  4,875.00  -866.51  7,970.43  9,750.00  -1,779.57  

      60202 Marketing & PR 20,746.39  14,960.00  6,333.33  8,626.67  35,706.39  12,666.66  23,039.73  

      60203 Memberships and Events 2,259.37  852.00  923.67  887.50  36.17  4,035.04  1,775.00  2,260.04  

      60204 Training and Education 333.33  -333.33  0.00  666.66  -666.66  

   Total 60200 Agency Support Expenses $            25,999.03  $           1,820.67  $       19,892.16  $            12,429.16  $              7,463.00  $            47,711.86  $            24,858.32  $            22,853.54  
   60400 Projects/Programs 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      60402 Cost-Benefit Analyses 375.00  -375.00  0.00  750.00  -750.00  

      60404 Legal Counsel 3,904.85  6,202.25  5,150.00  1,052.25  10,107.10  10,300.00  -192.90  

      60405 Legal, Pass Thru 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      60406 Local Labor Auditing Fees Expense 6,984.25  880.00  -880.00  6,984.25  1,760.00  5,224.25  

      60408 Shovel Ready Program 20,833.33  -20,833.33  0.00  41,666.66  -41,666.66  

   Total 60400 Projects/Programs $            10,889.10  $                  0.00  $         6,202.25  $            27,238.33  -$          21,036.08  $            17,091.35  $            54,476.66  -$          37,385.31  
   61000 Payroll Expenses 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      61001 Employee Benefits 3,024.17  2,583.62  2,793.62  3,300.00  -506.38  8,401.41  6,600.00  1,801.41  

      61002 Payroll Taxes & Fees (Staff Line) 2,476.01  3,205.53  2,566.65  785.42  1,781.23  8,248.19  1,570.84  6,677.35  

      61003 Salaries 26,052.50  21,136.52  21,136.52  25,281.50  -4,144.98  68,325.54  50,563.00  17,762.54  

      61004 Retirement and Profit-Sharing 63,000.00  0.00  0.00  3,106.83  -3,106.83  63,000.00  6,213.66  56,786.34  

   Total 61000 Payroll Expenses $            94,552.68  $         26,925.67  $       26,496.79  $            32,473.75  -$            5,976.96  $          147,975.14  $            64,947.50  $            83,027.64  
   62000 Building Expenses 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  

      62002 Building Rent 6,641.38  6,641.38  6,641.38  6,650.00  -8.62  19,924.14  13,300.00  6,624.14  

      62003 Building Utilities 1,288.28  691.00  1,506.18  1,375.00  131.18  3,485.46  2,750.00  735.46  

      62004 Depreciation Expense 10,826.83  0.00  10,826.83  0.00  10,826.83  

      62006 Internet and Telephones 808.62  588.65  616.37  350.00  266.37  2,013.64  700.00  1,313.64  

      62007 Maintenance 791.70  725.00  720.85  941.67  -220.82  2,237.55  1,883.34  354.21  

      62008 Repairs/Renovations 83.33  -83.33  0.00  166.66  -166.66  

   Total 62000 Building Expenses $            20,356.81  $           8,646.03  $         9,484.78  $              9,400.00  $                   84.78  $            38,487.62  $            18,800.00  $            19,687.62  
Total Expenses $          173,723.62  $         48,894.24  $       64,622.93  $            88,348.65  -$          23,725.72  $          287,240.79  $          176,697.30  $          110,543.49  
Net Operating Income -$          88,253.80  -$          1,492.56  $         2,983.78  -$          26,155.32  $            29,139.10  -$          86,762.58  -$          52,310.64  -$          34,451.94  
Net Income -$          88,253.80  -$          1,492.56  $         2,983.78  -$          26,155.32  $            29,139.10  -$          86,762.58  -$          52,310.64  -$          34,451.94  

Orange County Industrial Development Agency
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024 - FY24 P&L 

December 2023 - February 2024

Dec 2023 Jan 2024 Feb 2024 Total

9



Vendor Date Transaction type Num Memo/Description Amount January  
88 Studio, LLC

03/01/2024 Bill 02-2024 Website Development 350.00$        350.00$      

Acquisitions Marketing Inc.
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3165 IT Support &  Audio Visual 2,825.00$     2,600.00$   

Alteva Of Warwick
03/01/2024 Bill 03-2024 Warwick Internet (March 2024)901-100-5109 75.76$          

American Funds
(Spectrum Pension & Compensation) 02/26/2024 Expense -- 401K 369.84$        1,650.00$   

Bousquet Holstein PLLC
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3166 Legal Counsel 4,011.25$     2,191.00$   

Capacity Marketing, Inc.
03/01/2024 Bill 1751 Per BF: Pay other half of this October 2023 bill (original amount $6,250). See 2-19-24 email. 3,125.00$     

Cardmember Service
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3167 Go Daddy, Adobe,  Quickbooks, WIX.com 1,855.35$     670.44$      

Charter Communications
03/01/2024 Bill 02/28/24 - 03/27/24 Internet &  Telephones 234.96$        209.96$      

Complete Document Solutions
03/01/2024 Bill IN672820 Contract base rate charge 2/2/24-3/1/24 (B&W, Color  Copies) 219.52$        
03/01/2024 Bill IN672819 Copy Machine annual charge 4/2/24 - 4/1/25 310.00$        270.50$      

Credit Card Payment Processing
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3168 Google, Amazon, Travel & Meals, Zoom, NYSEDC, Spectrum, O&R, Stamps, 2,198.84$     1,258.02$   

Deluxe Check Systems
03/01/2024 Bill 2055015250 ACH - OCIDA Chase Deposit Book Start #3205 & Checks 571.06$        

Federal Express
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3169 Office Supplies 72.77$          

First Columbia 4-LA, LLC
03/01/2024 Bill 100-20240306 Gas & Electric 1/17/24 - 2/19/24 676.30$        
03/01/2024 Bill 100-20240401 100-20240401 - Rent: $4,241.13CAM: $2,400.25 6,641.38$     6,641.38$   

ITC
03/01/2024 Bill 8174 Internet & Telephones - Managed Firewall wireless & guest access 148.80$        148.80$      

J.C. Ehrlich
03/01/2024 Bill 57095585 Building Maintenance - $65.00 credit for Inv #56080223 paid for with ck #3156 5.85$             70.85$        

KR Cleaning
03/01/2024 Bill 03-2024 Monthly  Cleaning 650.00$        650.00$      

LAN Associates
03/01/2024 Bill 4234 Local Labor Monitoring for OCIDA Projects (41623.01 WW1,2,3) 2,060.00$     4,160.00$   

Mid Hudson News Network
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3170 Marketing & PR 1,250.00$     

Pamal Broadcasting, Ltd.
03/01/2024 Bill 305-35011 Marketing &  PR - Branding 60 Business Growth - 100.7: Feb. 5,6,11,19,20,25, 2024 1,400.00$     
03/01/2024 Bill 306-31570 K104.7: Feb. 4,12,13,18,26,27, 2024 1,640.00$     3,460.00$   

RBT CPAs LLP
03/01/2024 Bill 245535 CFO / Bookkeeping Services -Invoice 245535 Client ID 63087 1,680.00$     1,680.00$   

Staff Line, Inc.
02/23/2024 Expense -- Payroll 6,170.70$     
03/01/2024 Expense -- Payroll 6,438.90$     
03/08/2024 Expense -- Payroll 6,290.58$     31,755.74$ 

William Fioravanti
02/28/2024 Bill Payment (Check) 3171 Check Voided (1,399.36)$   
03/01/2024 Bill -- Jan & Feb 2024 Mileage. NYSEDC 2/2024 Conference: Renaissance Albany Hotel, 1,027.73$     

Uber (round trip Hotel to Restaurant), Meals. Pastries for Jan 17 2024 IDA/OCFC BOD Mtg
Xerox Financial Services

03/01/2024 Bill 5462414 Copier - 2/15/24 - 3/14/24 Monthly payment & Equipment protection plan 279.96$        1.99$          

Zultys, Inc.
03/01/2024 Bill 419178 Internet &  Telephone - March 2024 303.82$        

Total 52,883.37$  

Orange County Industrial Development Agency
Transaction List by Vendor

February 21-March 14, 2024

10



11



12



13



14



Listed in order of maturity date.
Purchase Maturity # of Interest

Date Date Months Bank Bank Balance Principal Rate
-- -- -- -- --

1/12/24 1/12/25 12 months Lakeland 5,000,000$              5.10%
12/27/23 3/26/24 3 months TD Bank 1,000,000$              5.35%
6/22/22 5/22/24 23 months Connect One 400,000$                  1.9%%
9/6/23 3/6/24 6 months Lakeland 1,000,000$              5.25%

Bank Account Type Amount % of total
Chase Bank Checking Account - IDA Ops 1,998,701$              21%
Orange Bank & Trust Checking Account - Trust Escrow 89,036$                    1%
Total CDs & Treasuries Certificates of Deposit & Treasuries 7,400,000$              78%

9,487,737$              100%

Orange County Industrial Development Agency
Banks Accounts/Certificates of Deposit/Money Markets Accounts

As of February 29, 2024

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



APPROVING RESOLUTION 
(Leentjes Amusement Corp. (d/b/a The Castle) Project) 

 
A regular meeting of the Orange County Industrial Development Agency held on March 

20, 2024 at 5:00 p.m. (local time) at the Orange County Government Center Community Room, 255 
Main Street, Goshen, New York.   
 
 The meeting was called to order by ____________ and upon the roll being duly called, the 
following members were: 
  
 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
 
 
 THE FOLLOWING PERSONS WERE ALSO PRESENT: 
 
 

The following Resolution was offered by _________ and seconded by ___________: 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO: (I) UNDERTAKE, ACQUIRE, 
CONSTRUCT, RECONSTRUCT, RENOVATE, EQUIP AND COMPLETE 
CERTAIN MODIFICATIONS TO A PROJECT; (II) APPOINT THE 
COMPANY AS ITS AGENT TO UNDERTAKE  THE PROJECT 
MODIFICATIONS (AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED BELOW); (III) 
PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE COMPANY  IN  THE 
FORM OF ADDITIONAL EXEMPTIONS FROM STATE AND LOCAL 
SALES AND USE TAX; AND (IV) EXECUTE AND DELIVER CERTAIN 
DOCUMENTS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, by Title I of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New 

York, as amended, and Chapter 390 of the Laws of 1972 of the State of New York, as amended 
(hereinafter collectively called the "Act"), the ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (hereinafter called the "Agency") was created  with  the authority  
and power to own, lease and sell property for the purpose of, among other things, acquiring, 
constructing and equipping industrial,  manufacturing  and  commercial  facilities  as authorized 
by the Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, at the request of X, LLC, 717 LLC AND BAZS, LLC (collectively, the 
“Company”), by resolution adopted April 14, 2016 (the “Approving Resolution”) the Agency 
agreed to undertake a project (the “Original Project”) consisting of: (A) the acquisition or 
retention by the Agency of a leasehold interest in a portion of a parcel of land located at 109-115 
Brookside Avenue in the Village and Town of Chester, Orange County, New York [TMID #s: Part 
of 107-2-14.2, Part of 107-2-15 and Part of 2-1-61.2] (collectively, the "Land") and the existing 
improvements thereon consisting principally of two 18-hole mini-golf courses, go-kart track, 
climbing wall, arcade, batting cages, a roller skating rink, laser tag area, 200-seat restaurant, rock 
climbing area and indoor arcade (collectively the "Existing Improvements"); (B)(i) the removal 

86



of the existing batting cages to make room for new rides and (ii) the construction on the Land of 
an approximately 15,000 square-foot addition to the existing building to accommodate new rides, 
arcade equipment, inflatable bounces, digital billboards and related improvements and equipment 
in furtherance of the Company's existing amusement park (collectively, the "Original 
Improvements"); (C) the acquisition in and around the Improvements of certain items of 
equipment, machinery and other tangible personal property (the "Original Equipment" and, 
collectively with the Land, the Existing Improvements and the Original Improvements, the 
"Original  Project Facility"); and (D) the granting of certain financial assistance in the form of 
exemptions from real estate taxes, State and local sales and use tax and mortgage recording tax, if 
necessary  (collectively the “Financial Assistance”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Company and Agency entered into a lease transaction, dated as of April 
1, 2016, to effectuate the undertaking of the Original Project and the conference of the approved 
Financial Assistance (the “Lease Transaction”).  As part of the Lease Transaction, the Company 
and the Agency executed and delivered numerous documents, including but not limited to, a 
project agreement, a lease agreement, sublease agreement and a tax agreement (collectively, the 
"Original Lease Documents").  The Company was awarded an amount not to exceed $162,500 in 
exemptions from State and local sales and use tax ("Original Exemption"); and 

 
WHEREAS, as part of the Original Project, the Company and the Agency entered into tax 

agreement between the Company and the Agency dated as of April 1, 2016, as amended by first 
amendment to tax agreement dated as of June 1, 2017 (collectively, the "Tax Agreement"); and  
 
 WHEREAS, by supplemental application dated October 14, 2023 (the "Supplemental 
Application"), the Company is requesting certain modifications to the scope of the Original Project 
to address a change in need based upon the passage of time.  The requested changes to the Original 
Project include: (i) the addition of another level to the planned 15,000 square-foot addition to the 
existing building, thereby increasing the total size to 26,000 square feet which will house a roller 
skating rink and 12 bowling lanes; and (ii) to modify the go kart track to rise 35 feet near the 
highway to accommodate the additional building size ((i) and (ii) collectively, the 
"Modifications"); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Original Project costs were estimated at $2,750,000.  Given higher 
interest rates and cost of materials, the current cost of the Original Project, with the Modifications, 
is estimated at $5,980,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, by Supplemental Application the Company requested the Agency approve 

the Modifications and grant an increase in their Financial Assistance consisting of:  (i) additional 
exemptions from State and local sales and use taxes in an amount not to exceed $178,750 (the 
"Additional Financial Assistance") and further approve amending all necessary Lease Documents 
to account for the Modifications and the Additional Financial Assistance (the "Amended Lease 
Documents"),; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Company advised that assuming approval, the Modifications should be 

complete in November of 2024; and 
 

87



 WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law Section  859-a, on December 13, 2023, 
at 2:00 p.m. (local time), at The Castle fun Center, 109 Brookside Avenue, Chester, New York, 
the Agency held a public hearing with respect to the Modifications and the proposed Additional 
Financial Assistance being contemplated by the Agency (the "Public Hearing") whereat interested 
parties were provided a reasonable opportunity, both orally and in writing,  to present  their views.  
Notice of the public hearing was published on November 27, 2023, in The Times Herald-Record, 
a newspaper of general circulation in Orange County, New York and given to the chief executive 
officers of the affected tax jurisdictions by letters dated November 27, 2023.  A copy of the minutes 
of the Public Hearing along with the Notice of Public Hearing are attached hereto as Exhibit A; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law of the State of 
New York, as amended, and the regulations of the Department of Environmental Conservation of 
the State of New York promulgated thereunder (collectively referred to hereinafter as “SEQRA”), 
the Agency is required to make a determination whether the “action” (as said quoted term is 
defined in SEQRA) to be taken by the Agency may have a “significant impact on the environment” 
(as said quoted term is utilized in SEQRA), and the agreement of the Agency to undertake the 
Project constitutes such an action; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the SEQRA review and determinations for the Original Project consisted of: 
(a) a resolution adopted February 17, 2015 (the “First SEQRA Resolution”) wherein the Village 
of Chester Planning Board (the "Planning Board") classified the Original Project as an "Unlisted" 
action (as such quoted term is defined under SEQRA), reviewed the Original Project and issued a 
"negative declaration" (as such quoted term is defined under SEQRA); (b) a resolution adopted 
May 23, 2017 (the “Second SEQRA Resolution") wherein the Planning Board reviewed 
amendments to the Original Project, classified the amendments as Unlisted, and issued a "negative 
declaration" with respect to the amendments to the Original Project; (c) a resolution adopted 
January 28, 2020 (the “Third SEQRA Resolution”) wherein the Planning Board reviewed 
amendments to the Original Project, classified the amendments to the Original Project as a Type 
II Action (as defined in SEQRA), and therefore no further action was required under SEQRA; and 
(d) a resolution adopted October 26, 2021 (the “Fourth SEQRA Resolution” and together with 
the First SEQRA Resolution, the Second SEQRA Resolution, and the Third SEQRA Resolution, 
the "SEQRA Resolution") wherein the Planning Board reviewed amendments to the Original 
Project, classified the amendments as Unlisted, found that the amendments to the Original Project 
are consistent with the findings of the First SEQRA Resolution, and adopted the findings of the 
First SEQRA Resolution; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agency has given due consideration to the Application and to 
representations by the Company that the undertaking of the Modifications and the provision of 
Additional Financial Assistance: (i) will induce the Company to complete the Modifications in 
Orange County (the “County”); and (ii)  the Modifications will serve the purposes of the Act by 
advancing job opportunities and the economic welfare of the people of the State and the County 
and improve their standard of living; and 
 

WHEREAS, subject to compliance with the terms hereof and the execution and delivery 
of the Amended Lease Documents by the Company, the Agency will acquire an interest in the 

88



Modifications to the Original Project and designate  the  Company  as  its agent for the purpose of 
acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, renovating, equipping and completing the Modifications 
and confer the Additional Financial Assistance, execute and deliver the Amended Lease 
Documents and all other documents and certificates required by the Agency to carry out the intent 
of this Resolution; and   

 
WHEREAS, the Amended Lease Documents and related documents will be negotiated 

and presented to the Agency for execution and delivery subject to and in accordance with the 
approval of these Resolutions. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF ORANGE 
COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein by reference.  The Company 
presented the Application in a form acceptable to the Agency.  Based upon the representations 
made by the Company to the Agency in the Supplemental Application, comments received at the 
public hearing and in other correspondence and/or documents, if any, submitted by the Company 
or other members of the public, to the Agency, the Agency hereby finds and determines that: 
 

(A) By virtue of the Act, the Agency has been vested with all powers and 
authority necessary and convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes and provisions of the 
Act and to exercise all powers granted to it under the Act and to take the actions contemplated 
herein; and 

 
(B) Based upon the review by the Agency of the Supplemental Application, the 

Original Project, and Modification, the Agency hereby adopts the findings of the prior SEQRA 
findings of the Planning Board, and further finds that the current proposed action constitutes a 
"Type II action" pursuant to 6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617.5 and, therefore, no further action is required 
under SEQRA.  

 
(C) The Agency authorizes, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the 

Modifications, the Additional Financial Assistance and the execution and delivery of the Amended 
Lease Documents.  
 

SECTION 2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Chief Executive Officer of the 
Agency, acting individually, are each hereby authorized and directed, on behalf of the Agency, to 
negotiate and execute the Amended Lease Documents, in form and substance similar to other such 
agreements and documents used by the Agency for similar transactions, with changes in terms and 
form as shall be consistent with this Resolution and as the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Chief 
Executive Officer shall approve; and (D) and execute and deliver any such additional certificates, 
instruments, documents or affidavits, to pay any such other fees, charges and expenses, to make 
such other changes, omissions, insertions, revisions, or amendments to the documents referred to 
herein, as approved by the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Chief Executive Officer, and to do 
and cause to be done any such other acts and things, as they determine, on advice of counsel to the 
Agency, may be necessary or desirable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this 
Resolution. 

89



 
SECTION 3. Pursuant to Section 875(3) of the New York General Municipal Law and/or  

the Agency's policies, which are all incorporated herein by reference, the Agency may recover or 
recapture from the Company,  its  agents,  consultants,  subcontractors,  or  any  other party 
authorized to make purchases for the benefit of the Project, any  State and local Sales  and  Use 
Tax Exemption Benefits and/or any other Original Financial Assistance or Additional Financial 
Assistance provided to the Company and/or the Project if there is a violation of the Act or the 
Agency's policies or in the event of a default under the Lease Documents or Amended Lease 
Documents by the Company.  As a condition precedent of receiving Sales and Use Tax Exemption 
Benefits, the Company, its agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party authorized to 
make purchases for the benefit of the Project, shall (i) cooperate with the Agency in its efforts to 
recover or recapture any Sales and Use Tax Exemption Benefits, and (ii) promptly pay over any 
such amounts to the Agency that the Agency demands; and with respect to all other Original 
Financial Assistance or Additional Financial Assistance the Company shall agree to cooperate with 
the Agency in its efforts to recover or recapture any Financial Assistance in the event of a Default; 
and promptly pay over any such amounts to the Agency that the Agency demands. 
 

SECTION 4. The obligation of the Agency to consummate any transaction contemplated 
herein or hereby is subject to and conditioned upon the Company’s execution and delivery of the 
Amended Lease Documents, all other documents set forth herein and the payment by the Company 
of all administrative, legal and other fees of the Agency, and there being no event of default 
existing under the Lease Documents.  

 
SECTION 5. No covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement contained in this 

resolution or any document referred to herein shall be deemed to be the covenant, stipulation, 
obligation or agreement of any member, officer, agent or employee of the Agency in his or her 
individual capacity. Neither the members nor officers of the Agency, nor any person executing 
any documents referred to above on behalf of the Agency, shall be liable thereon or be subject to 
any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution or delivery thereof. 

 
SECTION 6.   Should the Agency’s participation in the Project, or the appointments 

made in accordance herewith, be challenged by any party, in the courts or otherwise, the Company 
shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Agency and its members, officers and employees 
from any and all losses arising from any such challenge including, but not limited to, the fees and 
disbursement of the Agency’s counsel.  Should any court of competent jurisdiction determine that 
the Agency is not authorized under the Act to participate in the Project, this Resolution shall 
automatically become null, void and of no further force and effect, and the Agency shall have no 
liability to the Company hereunder or otherwise. 

 
SECTION 7.   Bousquet Holstein PLLC, as counsel to the Agency, is hereby authorized 

to work with the Company and others to prepare for submission to the Agency, all documents 
necessary to effect the grant of Additional Financial Assistance and consummate the Amended 
Lease Documents. 

 
SECTION 8.   The Secretary, the Chief Executive Officer and/or the Chief Operating 

Officer of the Agency are hereby authorized and may distribute copies of this Resolution and do 

90



such further things or perform such acts as may be necessary or convenient to implement the 
provisions of this Resolution. 

 
SECTION 9.   The approvals provided for herein are contingent upon the Company's 

payment of all the Agency's fees and costs, including but not limited to attorney's fees.  
 
SECTION 10.   These Resolutions shall take effect immediately. 
  

 
The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, 

which resulted as follows: 
 
 Yea Nay Absent Abstain 
Jeffrey D. Crist     
Dean Tamburri     
Vincent Odock     
Marc Greene     
Giovanni Palladino     
Susan Walski     

 
The Resolutions were thereupon duly adopted.  

  

91



 
STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE   ) ss: 
 

I, the undersigned Chief Executive Officer of the Orange County Industrial Development 
Agency, DO HEREBY CERTIFY: 
 

That I have compared the foregoing extract of the minutes of the meeting of the Orange 
County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") including the resolution contained therein, 
held on March 20, 2024, with the original thereof on file in the office of the Agency, and that the 
same is a true and correct copy of the proceedings of the Agency and of such resolution set forth 
therein and of the whole of said original insofar as the same relates to the subject matters therein 
referred to. 
 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all members of said Agency had due notice of said meeting, 
that the meeting was in all respects duly held and that, pursuant to Article 7 of the Public Officers 
Law (Open Meetings Law), said meeting was open to the general public, and that public notice of 
the time and place of said meeting was duly given in accordance with Article 7. 
 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that there was a quorum of the members of the Agency present 
throughout said meeting. 
 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that as of the date hereof, the attached resolution is in full force 
and effect and has not been amended, repealed or modified. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of said Agency this 
_______ day of March, 2024. 
 
 
              
       William Fioravanti, Chief Executive Officer 
 
(S E A L) 
 

92



EXHIBIT A 
 

Public Hearing Minutes & Notice of Public Hearing 
 

[See Attached] 
  

93



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing pursuant to Article 18-A of the New 
York General Municipal Law will be held by the Orange County Industrial Development Agency 
(the "Agency") on December 13, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. local time, at The Castle Fun Center, 109 
Brookside Ave, Chester, New York 10918, in connection with the following matter: 
 

At the request of X, LLC, 717 LLC AND BAZS, LLC (collectively, the “Company”), by 
resolution adopted April 14, 2016, the Agency agreed to undertake a project (the “Original 
Project”) consisting of: (A) the acquisition or retention by the Agency of a leasehold interest in a 
portion of a parcel of land located at 109-115 Brookside Avenue in the Village and Town of 
Chester, Orange County, New York [TMID #s: Part of 107-2-14.2, Part of 107-2-15 and Part of 
2-1-61.2] (collectively, the "Land") and the existing improvements thereon consisting principally 
of two 18-hole mini-golf courses, go-kart track, climbing wall, arcade, batting cages, a roller 
skating rink, laser tag area, 200-seat restaurant, rock climbing area and indoor arcade (collectively 
the "Existing Improvements"); (B)(i) the removal of the existing batting cages to make room for 
new rides and (ii) the construction on the Land of an approximately 15,000 square-foot addition 
to the existing building to accommodate new rides, arcade equipment, inflatable bounces, digital 
billboards and related improvements and equipment in furtherance of the Company's existing 
amusement park (collectively, the "Original Improvements"); (C) the acquisition in and around the 
Improvements of certain items of equipment, machinery and other tangible personal property (the 
"Original Equipment" and, collectively with the Land, the Existing Improvements and the Original 
Improvements, the "Original  Project Facility"); and (D) the granting of certain financial assistance 
in the form of exemptions from real estate taxes, State and local sales and use tax and mortgage 
recording tax, if necessary (collectively the “Financial Assistance”). 

 
The Company requested certain modifications to the scope of the Original Project to address a 
change in need based upon the passage of time.  The requested changes to the Original Project 
include: (i) the addition of another level to the planned 15,000 square-foot addition to the existing 
building, thereby increasing the total size to 26,000 square feet which will house a roller skating 
rink and 12 bowling lanes; and (ii) to modify the go kart track to rise 35 feet near the highway to 
accommodate the additional building size ((i) and (ii) collectively, the "Modifications"). 
 
The Company requested the Agency consider an increase in their Financial Assistance to account 
for the increased costs associated with the Modifications and are asking for: (i) an increase in 
exemptions from State and local sales and use taxes in an amount not to exceed $178,750; and (ii) 
an amendment to the PILOT agreement to reflect the Modifications set forth herein (the 
"Additional Financial Assistance"). 

 
 The Company will be the initial owner or operator of the Project. 
 
 The Agency will at the above-stated time hear all persons with views with respect to the 
proposed Modifications and Additional Financial Assistance to the Company. 
 
 A copy of the supplemental application filed by the Company with the Agency with respect 
to the Modifications and the Additional Financial Assistance, including an analysis of the costs 

94



and benefits of the Project, are available for public inspection during the business hours at the 
office of the Agency located at 4 Crotty Ln #100, New Windsor, NY 12553 or on its website at 
https://www.ocnyida.com. 
 
Dated:  November 22, 2023 
 
         ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

95

https://www.ocnyida.com/


96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



Orange County Industrial Development Agency
MRB Cost Benefit Calculator Cost-Benefit Analysis Tool powered by MRB Group
Date
Project Title
Project Location

Summary of Economic Impacts over the Life of the PILOT
Project Total Investment
$5,980,000 Temporary (Construction)

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 22 11 34

Earnings $1,862,067 $651,046 $2,513,113
Local Spend $5,083,000 $2,240,731 $7,323,731

Ongoing (Operations)
Aggregate over life of the PILOT

Direct Indirect Total
Jobs 15 3 18

Earnings $6,916,621 $3,539,817 $10,456,438

             Figure 1

          Net Benefits chart will always display construction through year 10, irrespective of the length of the PILOT.
Figure 2

© Copyright 2021 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C. Ongoing earnings are all earnings over the life of the PILOT.

Economic Impacts

December 19, 2023
Leentjes Amusements Expansion (orig. 2016)
109 Brookside Ave. Chester, NY 

Figure 3

0 10 20 30 40

Ongoing

Temporary

Total Jobs

Direct Indirect
$0 $2,000,000 $4,000,000 $6,000,000 $8,000,000 $10,000,000 $12,000,000

Ongoing

Temporary

Total Earnings

Direct Indirect

-$500,000
$0

$500,000
$1,000,000
$1,500,000
$2,000,000
$2,500,000
$3,000,000

Const
ructi

on
Ye

ar 
1

Ye
ar 

2
Ye

ar 
3

Ye
ar 

4
Ye

ar 
5

Ye
ar 

6
Ye

ar 
7

Ye
ar 

8
Ye

ar 
9

Ye
ar 

10

Net Benefits

Benefits Costs Net Benefits

120



Cost-Benefit Analysis Tool powered by MRB Group
Estimated Costs of Exemptions

Nominal Value Discounted Value*

Property Tax Exemption $124,394 $115,055
Sales Tax Exemption $341,250 $341,250

Local Sales Tax Exemption $159,250 $159,250
State Sales Tax Exemption $182,000 $182,000

Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $0 $0
Local Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $0 $0
State Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption $0 $0

Total Costs $465,644 $456,305

State and Local Benefits

Nominal Value Discounted Value*
Local Benefits
To Private Individuals

Temporary Payroll
Ongoing Payroll
Other Payments to Private Individuals

To the Public
Increase in Property Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Other Local Municipal Revenue

State Benefits

To the Public
Temporary Income Tax Revenue
Ongoing Income Tax Revenue
Temporary Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue
Ongoing Jobs - Sales Tax Revenue

Total Benefits to State & Region

Benefit to Cost Ratio 
Ratio

Local 44:1
State 3:1

Grand Total 28:1
*Discounted at 2% 

             Does the IDA believe that the project can be accomplished in a timely fashion? Yes

© Copyright 2021 MRB Engineering, Architecture and Surveying, D.P.C.

$12,599,893$13,825,183

$12,599,893 $456,305

$470,540
$17,592
$73,195

Cost*
$11,985,019
$614,873

$274,305
$182,000

$65,180

$113,090
$419,012
$17,592

$674,417 $614,873

$674,417 $614,873
$113,090

$11,824,489
$2,513,113

$10,456,438
$2,513,113
$9,311,376

0

Fiscal Impacts

Additional Comments from IDA

Benefit*

$13,150,766 $11,985,019
$12,969,551

$0 $0

$0 $0

$181,215 $160,530
$101,777 $88,105
$15,393 $15,393
$64,046 $57,032

121



Dear Mr. Fioravan�, Mr. Crist, & IDA Board, 

Vision Hudson Valley, formerly known as the Orange County Ci�zens Founda�on, is a 
non-par�san, not-for-profit organiza�on that seeks to preserve and enhance the 
quality of life for residents of Orange County and the Hudson Valley region. We are 
reques�ng assistance from the Orange County IDA to create an updated Orange 
County Quality of Life Report Card to be published in 2025. In the past, we have 
worked with the Orange County IDA on our 2012 and 2015 Report Cards and are 
hoping we can work together again. This Report Card serves as an important 
marke�ng and economic development tool for Orange County, providing 
demographics and in-depth informa�on about our municipali�es and County as a 
whole. It serves the same goals as the Orange County IDA – to promote job and 
business growth in Orange County. In the past, the Orange County Partnership, County 
office and agencies, local municipal leaders, and community and business leaders have 
used it to promote the region, iden�fy new growth sectors, and find ways to save 
money.  

The Report Card is divided into eight categories plus a demographics sec�on. Each 
category consists of several indicators used to determine quality of life. We compare 
our standing with the other coun�es in the seven-county mid-Hudson region and New 
York State. We then determine if we’ve improved or deteriorated since the previous 
Report Card. In addi�on, wherever possible, we compare local municipali�es to one 
another. Each sec�on also contains one page summarizing the results. Our previous 
Report Card, which was last published in 2015, included predic�ons for the future. We 
plan to analyze and compare those predic�ons to where we are now. 

The Report Card is a valuable tool for municipali�es and the County to measure their 
success and it keeps them accountable to the residents and businesses in Orange 
County. We will also be making the Report Card more accessible to all by offering it in 
a digital format rather than just a physical copy.  

On behalf of Vision Hudson Valley, we thank you for your considera�on and take this 
opportunity to restate that the Report Card is a tool for economic development used 
by businesses and prospects in Orange County and dovetails with the goals and 
missions of the IDA.  

Sincerely, 

Kaitlynn Lancello� Jane Samuelson 
Execu�ve Director Board of Trustee Chair 

Jane Samuelson
Chair

John Carola
Immediate Past Chair

William Dauster
Vice Chair

Michael Flynn
Treasurer 

Lyle Shute
Secretary

Trustees

Kara Cavallo

Alexandra Church

Greg DeBuck

Danielle Farrell 

Ron Ferris

John Furst

Erika Hackman

Louis Heimbach

Stefanie Kostenblatt

Sharon McGinnis

Laura McMahon

Leo Soriano

Thomas Zupan

P.O. Box 525   |   23-26 White Oak Drive   |   Sugar Loaf, NY 10981 122


	2025 QOL Report Card IDA Letter.pdf
	Michael Flynn
	Trustees




